Career and Technology Education shall divide school districts into district zones as 
required by 70 O.S. § 14- 108(D). 

(B) Districts with certain large populations. When forming technology center school 
districts having a population of more than two hundred twenty-five thousand 
(225,000) electors, the State Board of Career and Technology Education shall 
divide the technology center school district into district zones as required by 70 O.S. 
§ 14-108(E). 

(i) Election of members to the board of education of the new technology center district.

[...]

Federal Decennial Census, the State Board shall reapportion the territory of the 
technology center school district into district zones as required by 70 O.S. § 14- 
108(D). 

(B) Rezoning districts with certain large populations; optional election. In 
technology center school districts having a population of more than two hundred 
twenty-five thousand (225,000) electors, the State Board shall divide the technology 
center school district into board zones as required by 70 O.S. § 14-108(E). 

(C) Beginning July 1, 2024, the board of education shall have the option upon approval 
of a board resolution requiring that the electors of each district zone shall elect a